

Nos. 09-1164 & 09-1280

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

NARRICOT INDUSTRIES, L.P.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

and

SHIRLEY MAE LEWIS AND HENRY VAUGHAN

Intervenors

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

MEREDITH L. JASON

Supervisory Attorney

KELLIE ISBELL

Attorney

National Labor Relations Board

1099 14th Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20570

(202) 273-2945

(202) 273-2482

RONALD MEISBURG

General Counsel

JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	5
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Background; Narricot’s operations	5
B. The Union requests bargaining for a new contract; an employee asks about ousting the Union; HR Manager Potter responds by creating a decertification petition.....	5
C. Narricot solicits employees to withdraw their union membership and revoke dues checkoff.....	9
D. Narricot withdraws recognition from the Union and unilaterally changes employees’ terms and conditions of employment.....	10
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	11
Standard of review	12
Summary of argument.....	13
Argument.....	15
I. Chairman Liebman and Member Schaumber acted with the full powers of the Board in issuing the Board’s Order in this case.....	15
A. Background.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
B. Section 3(b) of the Act, by its terms, provides that a two-member quorum may exercise the Board’s powers	17
C. Section 3(b)’s history also supports the authority of a two-member quorum to issue Board decisions and orders	25
D. Construing Section 3(b) in accord with its plain meaning furthers the Act’s purpose.....	30
E. Well-established administrative-law and common-law principles support the authority of the two-member quorum to exercise all the powers delegated to the three-member group	33
F. Section 3(b) grants the Board authority that Congress did not provide in statutes governing appellate judicial panels.....	39
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Narricot violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by providing unlawful assistance to the decertification effort and engaging in other coercive conduct, and, therefore, that Narricot’s withdrawal of recognition from the Union violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act	43
A. Introduction.....	43
B. An employer may not lawfully withdraw recognition on the basis of a petition signed by a majority of employees if the employer is found to have directly participated and unlawfully assisted in the decertification campaign.....	45
C. The Board reasonably determined that the decertification petition was tainted by Narricot’s unlawful assistance, solicitation of employee signatures, and promises made to coerce employees to sign the petitions	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
1. Potter creates a decertification petition, encourages employees to solicit signatures, and directs employees to return signed petitions to him.....	49
2. Supervisor Hayes allowed an employee to put the petition in the supervisors’ office, then solicited an employee to sign it and promised him a wage increase if the Union were ousted	54
3. The contention of Narricot and Intervenors that the Board applied the wrong line of precedent is mistaken	56
4. Section 10(e) of the Act precludes the Court from considering Intervenors’ challenge to the Board’s ministerial aid rule	61
D. Narricot unlawfully solicited employees to resign from the Union ...	62
E. The Board did not abuse its discretion in ordering Narricot to rescind its unilateral changes and bargain with the Union as a remedy for the unlawful withdrawal of recognition	64
Conclusion	68
Request for Oral Argument.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	60
<i>Amer-Cal Industries</i> , 274 NLRB 1046 (1985)	52
<i>Americare Pine Lodge Nursing & Rehabilitation Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 164 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 1999)	58
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 338 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Assure Competitive Transport, Inc. v. United States</i> , 629 F.2d 467 (7th Cir. 1980)	24, 32, 36
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	45, 46
<i>Ayes v. United States Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 473 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Ayrshire Collieries Corp. v. United States</i> , 331 U.S. 132 (1947).....	42
<i>Boren Clay Products Co. v. NLRB</i> , 419 F.2d 385 (4th Cir. 1970)	51
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , __ U.S. __, 128 S. Ct. 2408 (2008).....	53
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Hall v. Canal Comm'rs</i> , 9 Watts 466, 1840 WL 3788 (Pa. 1840)	34
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	21
<i>Consolidated Diesel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	18
<i>Dotson v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 558 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	23
<i>Eastern States Optical Co.</i> , 275 NLRB 371 (1985)	44, 47, 57
<i>Eastland Co. v. FCC</i> , 92 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1937).....	27
<i>Exxel/Atmos, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	53
<i>Exxon Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>FTC v. Flotill Products, Inc.</i> , 389 U.S. 179 (1967).....	33
<i>Falcon Trading Group, Ltd. v. SEC</i> , 102 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	31, 34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1886 (May 4, 2009)	21
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	13
<i>Franks Brothers v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 702 (1944).....	66, 67
<i>Gaston v. Ackerman</i> , 6 N.J. Misc. 694, 142 A. 545 (Sup. Ct. 1928)	34
<i>Glass v. Hopkinsville</i> , 225 Ky. 428, 9 S.W.2d 117 (1928).....	34
<i>Grinnell Fire Prot. System Co. v. NLRB</i> , 236 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	25
<i>Hall-Brooke Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 645 F.2d 158 (2d Cir. 1981).....	27
<i>Hancock Fabrics</i> , 294 NLRB 189 (1989), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 902 F.2d 28 (4th Cir. 1990).....	44, 66
<i>Hancock Fabrics v. NLRB</i> , 902 F.2d 28 (4th Cir. 1990), <i>enforcing mem.</i> , 294 NLRB 189 (1989)	57
<i>Hearst Corp.</i> , 281 NLRB 764 (1986), <i>aff'd mem.</i> 837 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1988).....	48, 56, 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Henry Bierce Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 646 (1999), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 234 F.3d 1268 (6th Cir. 2000)	60
<i>INS v. Elias Zacharias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	13
<i>In re Apex Exp. Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Indiana Pro-Cal, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 1292 (6th Cir. 1988)	51
<i>J.S. Carambola, LLP v. NLRB</i> , 3d Cir. Nos. 08-4729 and 09-1035	15
<i>KONO-TV-Mission Telecasting Corp.</i> , 163 NLRB 1005 (1967)	47, 58
<i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009) <i>petition for rehearing filed</i> (May 27, 2009), <i>response filed</i> (June 16, 2009)	15, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Lee Lumber & Building Material Corp.</i> , 306 NLRB 408 (1992)	53
<i>Levitz Furniture Co.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001)	46, 60
<i>Lexus of Concord, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 851 (2004)	58, 59
<i>Local 900, Int'l Union of Elec. Radio & Mach. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.2d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Louisiana Dock Co. v. NLRB</i> , 909 F.2d 281 (7th Cir. 1990)	65
<i>Manhattan Eye, Ear & Throat Hospital</i> , 280 NLRB 113 (1986), <i>enforced</i> , 814 F.2d 653 (2d Cir.).....	63
<i>Master Slack Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 78 (1984)	14, 58, 59, 61
<i>Michigan Department of Transportation v. ICC</i> , 698 F.2d 277 (6th Cir. 1983)	36
<i>Mickey's Linen & Towel Supply, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 790 (2007)	47, 57, 59
<i>Murray v. National Broadcasting Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>NLRB v. Allen's IGA Foodliner</i> , 651 F.2d 438 (6th Cir. 1981)	57
<i>NLRB v. American Directional Boring, Inc.</i> , 8th Cir. No. 09-1194	15
<i>NLRB v. American Linen Supply Co.</i> , 945 F.2d 1428 (8th Cir. 1991)	48, 55, 57, 63
<i>NLRB v. D&D Enterprises</i> , 125 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 1997)	58
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	53
<i>NLRB v. HQM of Bayside, LLC</i> , 518 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2008)	46, 61, 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Manufacturing Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	64
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	65
<i>NLRB v. Manhattan Eye, Ear & Throat Hospital</i> , 814 F.2d 653 (2d Cir. 1987), <i>enforcing mem.</i> , 280 NLRB 113 (1986)	57
<i>NLRB v. Mullican Lumber & Manufacturing</i> , 535 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2008)	60
<i>NLRB v R.T. Blankenship & Assocs.</i> , 210 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2000)	47
<i>NLRB v. Southern Bell Telegraph & Telegraph Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 50 (1943), <i>enforcing</i> 35 NLRB 621 (1941).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Transpersonnel, Inc.</i> , 349 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2003)	46, 55, 56, 58, 64
<i>NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	17
<i>NLRB v. United Union of Roofers, Local 81</i> , 915 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1990)	57
<i>NLRB v. Universal Camera Corp.</i> , 179 F.2d 749 (2d Cir. 1950), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	55
<i>NLRB v. Whitesell Corp.</i> , 8th Cir. No. 08-3291 (<i>argued</i> June 9, 2009).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Williams Enterprises</i> , 50 F.3d 1280 (4th Cir. 1995)	59, 65, 66
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2009), <i>petition for cert. filed, ___U.S.L.W.___</i> , (U.S. May 27, 2009) (No. 08-1457)	15, 19, 23, 29, 31, 35, 41
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	41, 42
<i>Nicholson v. ICC</i> , 711 F.2d 364 (D.C. Cir 1983).....	36
<i>North Carolina Coastal Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 219 NLRB 1009 (1975), <i>enforced</i> , 542 F.2d 637 (4th Cir. 1976)	66
<i>Northeastern Land Services, v. NLRB</i> , 560 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009), <i>reh'g denied</i> (May 20, 2009).....	15, 19, 24, 31, 40
<i>People v. Wright</i> , 30 Colo. 439, 71 P. 365 (1902).....	34
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Photo-Sonics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 678 F.2d 121 (9th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Pirelli Cable Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 141 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 1998)	58
<i>Placke Toyota, Inc.</i> , 215 NLRB 395 (1974)	47, 52, 54, 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Quazite Division of Morrison Molded Fiberglass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 87 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	62
<i>Railroad Yardmasters of America v. Harris</i> , 721 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	22, 31, 32, 38
<i>Ron Tirapelli Ford, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 987 F.2d 433 (7th Cir. 1993)	46, 48, 57
<i>Ross v. Miller</i> , 178 A. 771 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1935)	34
<i>Snell Island SNF LLC v. NLRB</i> , __F.3d__, 2009 WL 1676116 (2d Cir. June 17, 2009)	15, 27, 31
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	23
<i>Teamsters, Local 523 v. NLRB</i> , 10th Cir. Nos. 08-9568, 08-9577	15
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 722 F.2d 1226 (5th Cir. 1984)	46, 48, 53, 54, 57, 63
<i>Times Herald</i> , 253 NLRB 524 (1980)	47
<i>Transportation Equip. Services</i> , 293 NLRB 125 (1989)	51, 53
<i>USF Red Star, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 230 F.3d 102 (4th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>U.S. Marine Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 944 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1991)	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Desimone</i> , 140 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 1998).....	42
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	18
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	12
<i>V&S ProGalv v. NLRB</i> , 168 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 1999)	44, 48, 51, 53, 57
<i>Virginia Electric & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	65
<i>Wheeling Gas Co. v. City of Wheeling</i> , 8 W. Va. 320, 1875 WL 3418 (W.Va. 1875).....	34
<i>Wire Products Manufacturing Co.</i> , 326 NLRB 625 (1998)	47
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	61
<i>WXGI, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2001)	12, 50, 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	Page(s)
 National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 3(a) (29 U.S.C. § 153(a)).....	16, 17, 28
Section 3(b) (29 U.S.C. § 153(b))	passim
Section 4 (29 U.S.C. § 154).....	40
Section 6 (29 U.S.C. § 156).....	40
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157).....	11, 45, 52
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. §158(a)(1))	passim
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. §158(a)(5))	passim
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c)).....	52, 61
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. §160(a)).....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2, 12, 61, 62
